

No. 15-1442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
TAX FOUNDATION
1325 G Street N.W., Ste. 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-6200
henchman@taxfoundation.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT WAS CREATED BY STATES TO GUARANTEE UNIFORM STATE APPORTIONMENT BUT IN A WAY MORE FLEXIBLE FOR STATES THAN THREATENED FEDERAL LEGISLATION WOULD HAVE ACHIEVED.	4
II. WITH LITTLE THREAT OF FEDERAL LEGISLATION, STATES NOW DENY THE BINDING NATURE OF THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT AND THE EXISTENCE OF THE SAFETY VALVE ELECTION.....	10
III. ALLOWING CALIFORNIA TO UNILATERALLY CHANGE THE TERMS OF THEIR COMPACT POSES A SERIOUS THREAT TO OTHER IMPORTANT INTERSTATE COMPACTS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	5
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	5
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	5
<i>Camps/Newfound/Owatanna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	14
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	13
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1024 (2010).....	15
<i>In re Crockett</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 751 (2008).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Wynne</i> , -- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 1787 (U.S. May 18, 2015)	4

<i>McDonald v. DMV</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 677 (2000).....	16
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 439 U.S. 885 (1978).....	10
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	5
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	9
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	5
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	13
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	5

Statutes

Cal. Fam. Code § 7900.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code §§ 15000	16
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	15

Other Authorities

Billy Hamilton, “What Did the MTC Think and When Did They Think It?,” 66 STATE TAX NOTES 751 (2012).....	7
--	---

BROUN, THE EVOLVING USE AND THE CHANGING ROLE OF INTERSTATE COMPACTS (2006).....	14, 15, 16
Council on State Governments, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact: Summary and Analysis</i> (1967)	9
Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution – A Study in Interstate Adjustment</i> , 34 YALE L.J. 685 (1925)	13
JAMES MADISON, THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (1788)	6
Michael D. Herbert, Bryan Mayster, Sarah Massimino, & Justin Ploeger, <i>The Multistate Tax Commission—Beyond the Limits of Advice?</i> , 76 STATE TAX NOTES 1041, 1044 n.20 (2015)	12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , Amicus Curiae Brief of the Multistate Tax Commission and Attorney General of Oregon (Jan 3, 1978)	7
MTC Chairman Greg Kinnear, Remarks to the National Association of Tax Administrators (Jun. 15, 1967).....	9
Multistate Tax Commission, Brochure on the Multistate Tax Compact (1968)	8
Multistate Tax Commission, First Annual Report (1968).....	8
Multistate Tax Commission, Second Annual Report (1969).....	7
Multistate Tax Compact, art. III.....	8
